<b>RESOLUTION NO.</b>	

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS, AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF LEWISVILLE AND THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (TXDOT) REGARDING INSTALLATION OF THREE CITY GATEWAY SIGNS IN TXDOT'S RIGHTS-OF-WAY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the City Council adopted the Small Area Plan for Southwest Lewisville on July 2, 2018; and

**WHEREAS**, that plan called for, among other items, establishing gateways and identity nodes to establish an identity for southwest Lewisville, including gateway signs to signify that one is crossing into or out of the City of Lewisville; and

**WHEREAS**, several of the locations for the gateways and identity nodes, including gateway signs, called for in the plan are within Texas Department of Transportation ("TxDOT") rights-of-way; and

**WHEREAS**, TxDOT requires local jurisdictions to enter into a Gateway Monument Agreement in order to install gateway signs in TxDOT rights-of-way; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lewisville desires to install a gateway sign in a TxDOT right-ofway in southwest Lewisville and must therefore enter into a Gateway Monument Agreement with TxDOT; and

**WHEREAS**, the City of Lewisville also has two existing gateway signs installed in TxDOT rights-of-way pursuant to a TxDOT-approved Green Ribbon project that TxDOT requested be included in this Gateway Monument Agreement.

RESOI	LUTION NO.	_

Page 2

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS, THAT:

**SECTION 1.** The findings and recitations contained in the recitals to this resolution are incorporated herein by reference.

**SECTION 2.** The City Council of the City of Lewisville authorizes the City Manager to execute the Gateway Monument Agreement attached hereto as Exhibit A on behalf of the City of Lewisville.

**SECTION 3.** This resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

DULY PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEWISVILLE, TEXAS, ON THIS THE 9th DAY OF SEPTEMBER, 2024.

<b>APPROVED:</b>	Αŀ	P	R	O	$V\mathbf{E}$	D:
------------------	----	---	---	---	---------------	----

ATTEST:	TJ Gilmore, MAYOR	
Thomas Harris, III, CITY SECRETARY		
APPROVED AS TO FORM:		
Lizbeth Plaster, CITY ATTORNEY		